

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED APRIL 13, 2012**  
No. 11-1302 (and Consolidated Cases)  
**COMPLEX**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of *Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals; Final Rule*, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (August 8, 2011)

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF INTERVENOR FOR  
PETITIONERS SAN MIGUEL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,  
INC. AND AMICI INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS OF  
AMERICA, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.,  
AND PUTNAM COUNTY, GEORGIA**

**Shannon L. Goessling**  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320  
Marietta, GA 30062  
(770) 977-2131

**Counsel for Amicus Southeastern  
Legal Foundation, Inc.**

**Michael J. Nasi**  
JACKSON & WALKER LLP  
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 236-2000

**Counsel for Intervenor for Petitioner  
San Miguel Electric Cooperative, Inc.**

**Douglas A. Henderson**  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 5200  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2216  
(404) 962-6584

**Counsel for Amici Industrial Energy  
Consumers of America, Southeastern  
Legal Foundation, Inc., and Putnam  
County, Georgia**

---

**Tom W. Daniel**  
6397 Highway 17  
Hiawassee, Georgia 30546  
(706) 994-6820

**Counsel for Amicus Putnam County,  
Georgia**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	viii
RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATES OF INTERVENORS AND AMICI CURIAE .....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    EPA’s Conclusion that the CSAPR Emission Reductions Are Cost-Effective Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because EPA Has Not Shown that the Nation’s Electric Grid Post-CSAPR Can Continue to Operate Reliably .....	3
A.    EPA’s Conclusions Regarding Grid Reliability Conflict with the Conclusions of Organizations Charged with Maintaining Grid Reliability .....	5
B.    EPA Never Performed a True Grid Reliability Analysis .....	7
C.    Other Examples Demonstrate the Failure of the IPM to Reflect Actual Grid Operational Conditions .....	13
II.   EPA’s Failure to Evaluate the Cumulative Effects of the Rule Renders Its Grid Reliability Analysis Arbitrary and Capricious .....	17

III.	EPA Failed to Consider the Health and Welfare Disbenefits of an Unreliable Power Grid and Other Important Factors .....	21
IV.	CSAPR Usurps State Authority and is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Dramatically Changes Course from Prior Cap and Trade Programs with too Little Time for Previously-Compliant Plants to Cost-Effectively Comply.....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	7
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
* <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
16 U.S.C § 824o.....	6, 7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	26
* Authorities principally relied on.	

\*42 U.S.C. § 7410 ..... 1

Pollution Prevention Act of 1990, Public Law 101–508, as amended by P.L.  
107–377, December 31, 2002 .....24

*The American Energy Initiative: Impacts of the Environmental Protection Agency’s New  
and Proposed Power Sector Regulations on Electric Reliability*, Before the Subcomm.  
on Energy and Power of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 112<sup>th</sup>  
Congress (September 14, 2011) ..... 9, 10, 20, 21

**REGULATIONS**

35 Fed. Reg. 7390, 7391 (1970) ..... 18

75 Fed. Reg. 45,210, 45,281 (Aug. 2, 2010).....25

75 Fed. Reg. 45,210, 45,227 ..... 17

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976, 25,057 (May 3, 2011) ..... 17

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) ..... 1

76 Fed. Reg. at 48,225 and 48,248-52..... 4

76 Fed. Reg. at 48,248, 48,282 ..... 25, 26

76 Fed. Reg. at 48,280.....25

76 Fed. Reg. at 48,283..... 18

76 Fed. Reg. at 48,285-86 .....27

76 Fed. Reg. at 48,313.....24

76 Fed. Reg. at 48,346.....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cliffs Natural Resources Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491-3957 .....24

Declaration of Warren P. Lasher for the State of Texas, Texas Motion for Stay  
(Sept. 21, 2011) (“ERCOT Decl.”) ..... 15, 16

Declaration of Don L. Gray for Kansas City, Kansas Board of Public Utilities, Kansas Utilities’ Motion for Stay of Final Rule as Applied to Kansas (“Gray Declaration”)..... 13, 14, 15

Ellerman, et al., *Markets for Clean Air: the U.S. Acid Rain Program* (Cambridge University Press 2000).....25

Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”), *Consideration of Cumulative Impacts in EPA Review of NEPA Documents* (May 1999).....18

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Federal Implementation Plans to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone in 27 States: Correction of SIP Approvals for 22 States* (June 2011) ..... 17, 18

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards*.....18

EPA, *Resource Adequacy and Reliability in the IPM Projections for the Transport Rule TSD* (June 2011) (“IPM TSD”) ..... 7, 8, 9

EPA, *Supplement for EPA Base Case v. 4.10\_ FTransport–Updates for Final Transport Rule* (June 2011) (“IPM Documentation”) ..... 8, 11

EPA, *Transport Rule Primary Response to Comments*, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491-4513 (June 2011) (“RTC”)..... 5, 12, 18

Electric Reliability Council of Texas, *Impacts of the Cross-State Air Pollution Rule on the ERCOT System* (Sept. 1, 2011) (“ERCOT CSAPR Study”) ..... 5, 6, 12

Electric Reliability Council of Texas, *Report on the Capacity, Demand, and Reserves in the ERCOT Region*, May 2011 (June 9, 2011 Revision 2) (“ERCOT Report”) ..... 12, 15, 16

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....18

ICF, *The Economic Cost of the Blackout: An Issue Paper on the Northeastern Blackout*, August 14, 2003. 2004, ICF Consulting: Fairfax, VA. ....22

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, *EPA Impact Analysis, Impacts from the EPA Regulations on MISO* (October 2011) ..... 6, 20

North American Electric Reliability Corporation, *2011 Long-Term Reliability Assessment* (November 2011) .....20



Southwest Power Pool, September 20, 2011 letter to EPA (“SPP letter”)..... 6, 12

*Understanding the Cost of Power Interruptions to U.S. Electricity Consumers*, Lawrence  
Berkeley National Laboratory, LBNL-55718 (September 2004) ..... 23

*What You Need to Know When the Power Goes Out Unexpectedly*, 121 Pub. Health  
Rep’ts 36 (Jan/Feb 2006; Center for Disease Control and Prevention.....22
